Arawhata Farm Soil Sampling
March 2023
Prepared for:
Logan Brown March 2023
Freshwater and Partnerships Manager
Prepared by:
Lowe Environmental Impact
Katie Beecroft and Else Venter

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10 S10 S10 S10 S10
pH Units 6.2 6.2 5.8 6.5pH 6.65.8
mg/L 10 4 45 3Olsen Phosphorus 744
me/100g 0.23 0.18 0.28 0.11Potassium 0.150.33
%BS 2.3 7.3 2.2 0.9Potassium 2.82.2
MAF units 5 5 6 3Potassium 46
me/100g 3.9 0.7 5.8 4.6Calcium 1.84.9
%BS 39 26 45 37Calcium 3433
MAF units 5 1 7 7Calcium 36
me/100g 1.40 0.37 1.54 5.22Magnesium 1.970.76
%BS 14.0 14.4 11.9 42.5Magnesium 37.65.2
MAF units 33 11 34 135Magnesium 5916
me/100g 0.17 0.06 0.20 0.37Sodium 0.150.16
%BS 1.7 2.3 1.6 3.0Sodium 2.91.1
MAF units 8 4 9 20Sodium 97
me/100g 10 3 13 12CEC 515
% 57 50 60 84Total Base Saturation 7742
g/mL 1.05 1.32 0.98 1.15Volume Weight 1.340.95
% < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05Soluble Salts (Field) < 0.05< 0.05
mS/cm < 0.01 < 0.01 0.01 0.01EC (in 1:5 Extract) < 0.01< 0.01
g/100g dry wt 3.4 2.0 6.2 3.5Organic Matter (LOI)* 2.28.4
% 0.06 < 0.04 0.19 < 0.04Total Nitrogen < 0.040.27
g/100g dry wt 0.49 0.10 2.1 0.27Total Organic Carbon* 0.072.7
mg/L 14 21 77 1Phosphorus (Mehlich 3)* 1840
mg/L 83 83 89 67Potassium (Mehlich 3)* 7298
mg/L 771 177 1,020 967Calcium (Mehlich 3)* 453814
mg/L 173.5 63.3 175.4 702Magnesium (Mehlich 3)* 29576.3
mg/L 40 20 44 99Sodium (Mehlich 3)* 4630
mg/L 20 18 19 37Sulphur (Mehlich 3)* 2419
Page 2 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Soil Analysis Results
Sample Name: A1 - A A1 - B A2 - A A2 - BA1 - C A2 - C
Lab Number: 3140507.1 3140507.2 3140507.3 3140507.4 3140507.5 3140507.6
Sample Type: SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10 S10 S10 S10 S10
pH Units 5.9 6.3 5.3 5.8pH 6.05.5
mg/L 3 9 41 27Olsen Phosphorus 1126
me/100g 0.10 0.12 0.32 0.23Potassium 0.340.18
%BS 1.2 2.3 1.2 2.0Potassium 2.91.7
MAF units 3 3 5 5Potassium 84
me/100g 1.9 1.4 6.8 4.0Calcium 6.64.0
%BS 23 28 26 35Calcium 5638
MAF units 3 2 7 5Calcium 96
me/100g 3.05 2.21 1.85 2.08Magnesium 1.450.71
%BS 37.3 42.4 7.1 18.1Magnesium 12.36.8
MAF units 87 63 33 50Magnesium 3518
me/100g 0.16 0.12 0.44 0.34Sodium 0.160.13
%BS 1.9 2.3 1.7 2.9Sodium 1.31.2
MAF units 9 7 16 17Sodium 86
me/100g 8 5 26 12CEC 1211
% 63 75 36 58Total Base Saturation 7248
g/mL 1.27 1.27 0.79 1.06Volume Weight 1.071.12
% < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05Soluble Salts (Field) < 0.05< 0.05
mS/cm < 0.01 < 0.01 0.07 0.01EC (in 1:5 Extract) < 0.01< 0.01
g/100g dry wt 2.5 2.0 23.3 -Organic Matter (LOI)* 4.15.2
% < 0.04 < 0.04 0.56 0.08Total Nitrogen 0.120.16
g/100g dry wt 0.14 0.06 11.0 1.32Total Organic Carbon* 1.221.65
mg/L 4 11 30 56Phosphorus (Mehlich 3)* 1648
mg/L 44 55 81 87Potassium (Mehlich 3)* 12571
mg/L 426 350 966 784Calcium (Mehlich 3)* 1,221821
mg/L 406 311 160.0 254Magnesium (Mehlich 3)* 171.596.1
mg/L 41 30 71 77Sodium (Mehlich 3)* 3532
mg/L 18 16 45 33Sulphur (Mehlich 3)* 1121
mg/L 232 203 491 422Iron (Mehlich 3)* 237330
mg/L 3.4 10.2 10.6 11.3Manganese (Mehlich 3)* 20.317.9
Lab No: 3140507-svgpv1 Hill Laboratories Page 3 of 15
Page 4 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Soil Analysis Results
Sample Name: A3 - A A3 - B A4 - A A4 - BA3 - C A5 - 2A
Lab Number: 3140507.7 3140507.8 3140507.9 3140507.10 3140507.11 3140507.12
Sample Type: SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10 S10 S10 S10 S10
pH Units 6.6 5.7 5.6 5.7pH 5.26.5
mg/L 6 29 6 11Olsen Phosphorus 263
me/100g 0.09 0.76 0.28 0.22Potassium 0.550.12
%BS 1.6 5.1 2.7 1.9Potassium 2.01.6
MAF units 2 15 7 5Potassium 93
me/100g 2.2 6.5 3.7 4.1Calcium 7.83.6
%BS 39 44 36 36Calcium 2945
MAF units 4 8 5 6Calcium 86
me/100g 2.25 2.41 2.94 3.91Magnesium 1.952.81
%BS 39.1 16.1 28.3 34.5Magnesium 7.335.5
MAF units 67 53 78 101Magnesium 3482
me/100g 0.12 0.16 0.23 0.30Sodium 0.270.14
%BS 2.0 1.1 2.2 2.6Sodium 1.01.8
MAF units 7 7 13 16Sodium 109
me/100g 6 15 10 11CEC 278
% 82 66 69 75Total Base Saturation 3984
g/mL 1.32 0.97 1.18 1.14Volume Weight 0.781.30
% < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05Soluble Salts (Field) < 0.05< 0.05
mS/cm < 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04EC (in 1:5 Extract) 0.05< 0.01
g/100g dry wt 1.9 10.0 2.8 3.1Organic Matter (LOI)* 15.62.5
% < 0.04 0.25 < 0.04 < 0.04Total Nitrogen 0.62< 0.04
g/100g dry wt 0.13 3.7 0.33 0.19Total Organic Carbon* 8.40.18
mg/L 7 47 7 9Phosphorus (Mehlich 3)* 371
mg/L 42 272 123 89Potassium (Mehlich 3)* 13862
mg/L 522 1,195 834 870Calcium (Mehlich 3)* 1,047891
mg/L 304 278 406 520Magnesium (Mehlich 3)* 160.9421
mg/L 33 36 61 75Sodium (Mehlich 3)* 4243
mg/L 13 28 53 60Sulphur (Mehlich 3)* 2317
mg/L 178 393 278 236Iron (Mehlich 3)* 454160
mg/L 16.2 6.6 2.3 5.5Manganese (Mehlich 3)* 18.46.4
Lab No: 3140507-svgpv1 Hill Laboratories Page 5 of 15
Page 6 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Soil Analysis Results
Sample Name: A5 - 2B A5 - 2C A6 - B A6 - CA6 - A A7 - A
Lab Number: 3140507.13 3140507.14 3140507.15 3140507.16 3140507.17 3140507.18
Sample Type: SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10 S10 S10 S10 S10
pH Units 6.4 6.6 6.4 5.3pH 5.15.1
mg/L 40 3 4 29Olsen Phosphorus 364
me/100g 0.92 0.15 0.13 0.24Potassium 0.160.16
%BS 5.8 1.6 1.4 0.5Potassium 0.20.9
MAF units 19 4 3 3Potassium < 13
me/100g 8.7 4.6 4.0 22.5Calcium 29.53.7
%BS 55 47 43 43Calcium 3522
MAF units 11 7 6 15Calcium 114
me/100g 2.21 2.99 3.41 1.80Magnesium 5.761.72
%BS 13.9 30.9 36.2 3.4Magnesium 6.810.2
MAF units 49 81 89 22Magnesium 3833
me/100g 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.24Sodium 0.870.25
%BS 1.1 2.6 2.3 0.5Sodium 1.01.5
MAF units 8 14 12 6Sodium 1210
me/100g 16 10 9 53CEC 8517
% 76 82 83 47Total Base Saturation 4335
g/mL 0.99 1.20 1.17 0.55Volume Weight 0.290.86
% < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05Soluble Salts (Field) 0.14< 0.05
mS/cm 0.02 < 0.01 < 0.01 0.10EC (in 1:5 Extract) 0.390.05
g/100g dry wt 7.9 2.7 2.8 51.2Organic Matter (LOI)* -4.8
% 0.24 < 0.04 < 0.04 1.52Total Nitrogen 0.990.28
g/100g dry wt 2.2 0.23 0.18 23Total Organic Carbon* 2711.2
mg/L 67 6 1 45Phosphorus (Mehlich 3)* 546
mg/L 310 62 60 49Potassium (Mehlich 3)* 1547
mg/L 1,514 950 923 2,130Calcium (Mehlich 3)* 1,449585
mg/L 245 379 472 109.4Magnesium (Mehlich 3)* 176.2166.7
mg/L 37 61 58 30Sodium (Mehlich 3)* 5144
mg/L 15 27 37 29Sulphur (Mehlich 3)* 6942
mg/L 255 140 174 433Iron (Mehlich 3)* 488462
mg/L 10.5 6.9 52.1 19.6Manganese (Mehlich 3)* 47.412.8
Lab No: 3140507-svgpv1 Hill Laboratories Page 7 of 15
Page 8 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Soil Analysis Results
Sample Name: A7 - B A8 - A A8 - C A9 - AA8 - B A9 - B
Lab Number: 3140507.19 3140507.20 3140507.21 3140507.22 3140507.23 3140507.24
Sample Type: SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10 S10 S10 S10 S10
pH Units 4.6 6.0 6.1 6.0pH 5.75.5
mg/L 63 18 14 5Olsen Phosphorus 1756
me/100g 1.06 0.11 0.20 0.16Potassium 0.122.47
%BS 1.4 0.6 2.0 1.5Potassium 0.85.8
MAF units 7 2 5 4Potassium 331
me/100g 22.2 10.7 3.9 4.3Calcium 7.715.2
%BS 30 55 39 41Calcium 5336
MAF units 9 13 6 6Calcium 1112
me/100g 6.29 1.61 2.78 3.41Magnesium 0.793.47
%BS 8.6 8.2 28.3 32.5Magnesium 5.48.2
MAF units 46 36 72 89Magnesium 2048
me/100g 1.28 0.22 0.23 0.21Sodium 0.100.51
%BS 1.7 1.1 2.4 2.0Sodium 0.71.2
MAF units 19 10 12 11Sodium 515
me/100g 73 20 10 10CEC 1542
% 42 65 72 77Total Base Saturation 6051
g/mL 0.33 0.99 1.16 1.16Volume Weight 1.110.62
% 0.64 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05Soluble Salts (Field) < 0.050.08
mS/cm 1.83 0.04 < 0.01 0.01EC (in 1:5 Extract) < 0.010.24
g/100g dry wt - 16.2 3.6 2.7Organic Matter (LOI)* 6.640.1
% 0.85 0.35 < 0.04 < 0.04Total Nitrogen 0.311.08
g/100g dry wt 25 6.7 0.48 0.13Total Organic Carbon* 2.017.5
mg/L 84 45 30 3Phosphorus (Mehlich 3)* 11591
mg/L 111 41 79 64Potassium (Mehlich 3)* 45507
mg/L 1,266 1,936 785 890Calcium (Mehlich 3)* 1,5021,528
mg/L 220 181.9 349 435Magnesium (Mehlich 3)* 98.0221
mg/L 84 44 55 51Sodium (Mehlich 3)* 2466
mg/L 608 28 35 56Sulphur (Mehlich 3)* 2051
mg/L 527 319 202 162Iron (Mehlich 3)* 224505
mg/L 39.0 3.5 4.9 37.0Manganese (Mehlich 3)* 4.218.5
Lab No: 3140507-svgpv1 Hill Laboratories Page 9 of 15
Page 10 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Soil Analysis Results
Sample Name: A10 - A A10 - B A11 - B A11 - CA11 - A A12 - A
Lab Number: 3140507.25 3140507.26 3140507.27 3140507.28 3140507.29 3140507.30
Sample Type: SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,
Outdoor
SOIL General,

SOIL General,
Outdoor
Sample Type Code: S10 S10
mg/L 0.8 - - -Zinc (Mehlich 3)* -0.5
mg/L 1.2 - - -Copper (Mehlich 3)* -0.5
mg/L 0.15 - - -Boron (Mehlich 3)* -0.16
mg/L 0.3 - - -Cobalt (Mehlich 3)* -< 0.1
mg/L 1,259 - - -Aluminium (Mehlich 3)* -1,464
mg/kg 473 - - -'Total' Phosphorus -569
% 89 - - -Sand (0.06-2mm)* -89
% 5 - - -Silt (0.002-0.06mm)* -5
% 6 - - -Clay (<0.002mm)* -6
Lab No: 3140507-svgpv1 Hill Laboratories Page 12 of 15
Page 13 of 15
Client:
Address: PO Box 4667
Palmerston North 4442
Lowe Environmental Impact Limited Lab No:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Quote No:
Order No:
Client Reference:
3140507
19-Dec-2022
16-Jan-2023
120495
Katie Beecroft
svgpv1
Phone: 06 359 3099
R J Hill Laboratories Limited
28 Duke Street Frankton 3204
Private Bag 3205
Hamilton 3240 New Zealand
0508 HILL LAB (44 555 22)
+64 7 858 2000
T
T
E
W
Certificate of Analysis
Submitted By:
Analyst's Comments
The Soil Texture tests for sample 24 (A9-B) and 26 (A10-B) have been cancelled due to insufficient sample available.  Ash
and Organic Matter for samples 11, 24, 26 & 32 have been cancelled due to insufficient sample.
Samples 1-32 Comment:
For further information about this test, please refer to our Technical Note - Soil Texture Measurement as published on the
Hill Laboratories website.
Samples 1-32 Comment:
The Mehlich 3 B test is considered to be a reliable measure for soils with moderate or high B status.  For soils with low B
levels, the test is less reliable, and must be interpreted with appropriate caution. Plant herbage (leaf) B levels should be
considered before recommending boron application.
Samples 1-32 Comment:
As the Mehlich 3 test is an acid extraction it is not measuring plant available Al, but the dilute acid soluble Al.  This tends to
be the amorphous, non-crystalline Al, i.e. that Al likely to fix applied soluble P.  In-house investigations have shown
reasonable correlation between m3-Al and the Anion Storage Capacity (Phosphate Retention) test.  M3-Al does not
determine the likelihood of aluminium toxicity.  Please refer to the laboratory Technical Note: Mehlich 3 Soil Test for further
information.
Samples 1-32 Comment:
The medium range shown describes typical 'Total' Phosphorus levels for mineral soils in New Zealand.  The 'Total' P test
has not been correlated against pasture growth response rates so should be interpreted along with other observations.
Samples 2-3, 6-9, 11-14, 16-17, 21-22, 28-29, 31-32 Comment:
The low CEC level found in this soil indicates that it can only retain cation nutrients (potassium, calcium, magnesium and
sodium) at low levels. The normal ranges and the derived histograms are based on a typical soil with a CEC level between
12 and 25 me/100g.
Samples 23-26 Comment:
The high CEC level found in this soil indicates that it has a high capacity to retain cation nutrients (potassium, calcium,